

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-0208, Version: 1

Clerk 05/26/2022

A MOTION relating to the appointment of Anton Zgraggen to the board of commissioners of King County drainage district No. 2.

WHEREAS, King County drainage district No. 2 is authorized to undertake drainage control, storm water control and surface water control activities, including acquisition and maintenance of drains, ditches, canals, nonsanitary sewers, pumps and other works and appliances, machinery and equipment, and

WHEREAS, the jurisdiction of the district is generally bounded by the Green river, Orillia Road and 42nd Avenue South, the Tukwila 205-Cutoff Levee to Southcenter Parkway at river mile 16.7 and just north of Veterans Drive in Kent. A map of the district is attached as Attachment A to this motion, and

WHEREAS, the district is governed by a three-member board of commissioners, each of whom must be a "qualified voter of the special district," as required by RCW 85.38.010(3), and

WHEREAS, Anton Zgraggen is a registered voter and owns lands with the district and thus meets the qualifications to serve as a member of the district's board of commissioners, and

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists on the district's board of commissioners and the county council is authorized to appoint a commissioner to fill the vacancy as provided by RCW 85.38.070(5);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the council of King County:

Anton Zgraggen is hereby appointed to fill vacancy of Position 2 on the King County drainage district No. 2 board of commissioners and once qualified to serve until a successor is elected at the next district general election and qualified. The appointee shall

enter into a bond of one thousand dollars, payable to the special district, that meets the requirements of RCW

File #: 2022-0208, Version: 1

85.38.080 and which shall be filed with the clerk of the council.